

No. 14-13882-FF
Multi-Appeal Nos. 14-14165-FF, 14-14170-FF, 14-14221-FF and 14-14272-FF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER BATMAN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

THE GILLETTE CO. *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:12-cv-00803

Brief of Appellants Theodore H. Frank, Robert Falkner, and Christopher Batman

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Adam E. Schulman
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(610) 457-0856
Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN PENTZ, III
John J. Pentz, III
19 Widow Rites Lane
Sudbury, Massachusetts
(978) 261-5725
Attorney for Appellant Robert Falkner

BANDAS LAW FIRM, PC
Christopher A. Bandas
500 North Shoreline, Suite 1020
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
(361) 698-5200
Attorney for Appellant Christopher Batman

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosures.....	i
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	xix
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The lawsuit.	2
B. The settlement agreement.	3
C. Frank objects.....	4
D. The district court approves the settlement.....	6
E. Standard of review.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument.....	13

I.	A settlement structured to provide preferential treatment to class counsel by paying attorneys \$5,680,000 and the class \$344,000 is unfair as a matter of law, and the district court erred in holding otherwise.	13
A.	The attorney award is disproportionate to actual class benefit.	14
1.	The district court committed clear error in holding that a proportionate settlement was not “practical.”	24
2.	The lower court erred as a matter of law in attributing class benefit to P&G’s pre-settlement actions or the settlement’s injunction on an already-discontinued product.	31
B.	The district court erred by failing to subject the clear-sailing agreement to any scrutiny.....	35
C.	The district court erred by failing to consider the “questionable provision” of a “kicker.”	37
D.	All settlements have a low number of objectors and the recommendation of class counsel; it should be an error of law to rely on these factors to determine settlement fairness.....	41
II.	The settlement misuses <i>cy pres</i>	43
A.	The settlement resorts to <i>cy pres</i> prematurely.	45
B.	Failure to identify specific charitable designees deprives class members of notice and objection rights.	50

Conclusion..... 52

Certificate of Compliance with 11th Cir. R. 28-1(m)..... 54

Proof of Service..... 55

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	51
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381, 98 S. Ct. 1117 (1978)	xx
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143955 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2012)	25-26
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	48

Bennett v. Bebring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 7, 12, 23-24

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Boeing v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 17-19, 21

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops,
151 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 47

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.,
532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 33

Camden I Condominium Ass'n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 22

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) 24

Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning,
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 8

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. Apr. 1981)..... 41

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Litig.,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) 41

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 48

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC,
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9, 25, 42, 51

**Dennis v. Kellogg*,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 15, 16, 50, 51, 52

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) xx

Dikeman v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.,
312 Fed Appx. 168 (11th Cir. 2008) 18

**In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 38

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 9, 37-38, 41, 46

<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	36
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 11, 39, 42
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges.</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Int'l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223, 120 S. Ct. 1237 (2000)	20, 35
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A., & Assocs. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23-24
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2, 10, 43-44, 46, 48, 49

<i>Koon v. United States,</i> 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996)	8
<i>Leverso v. Southtrust Bank,</i> 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013).....	xx
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	45-46
<i>Marek v. Lane,</i> 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	43
<i>Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc.,</i> 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	46
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,</i> No. 06-cv-00242 (E.D. Pa.)	28
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC.,</i> 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	44, 46
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,</i> 484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	18, 50

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 25

Norman v. Housing Auth of Montgomery,
836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 36

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-7972, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 357
(N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2014) 26

**Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,
No. 14-1418, __F.3d __,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 21874, 2014 WL 6466128
(7th Cir. Nov. 19, 2014).....*passim*

Pecover v. Electronic Arts,
No. C 08-02820 CW (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2013) 29, 30

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542, 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)36-37

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)49-50

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 10

**Piambino v. Bailey*,
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 33

Public Health Trust of Dade Cty., Fla v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.,
992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 16

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 1, 33

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) 41, 42

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 30

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 45

Sobel v. Hertz, No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH-RAM
2011 WL 2559565, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27,
2011) 37

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 33, 40

Strong v. Bellsouth Tel. Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 19-20

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012) 50

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 34

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 51

United States v. Irey,
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)..... 8

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 32-33

Vought v. Bank of Am.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D Ill. 2012)..... 33, 35, 41

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 22

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,

190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 17-19, 21, 23, 35

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,

925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 35

Wooley v. Maynard,

430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428 (1977) 52

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xix

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) xx

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... xix

28 U.S.C. § 1711 *et seq.* 18

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... xx

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....36, 37, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a) xix

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23..... 19

Allen, Tiffany, *Anticipating Claims Filing Rates in Class Action Settlements* (Nov. 2008), available at http://www.rustconsulting.com/Portals/0/pdf/Monograph_ClaimsFilingRates.pdf. 30

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.05 comment b (2010)..... 14

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.07 (2010)..... 45

Brickman, Lester,
LAWYER BARONS (2011)..... 39

Coben, James Richard,
Creating a 21st Century Oligarchy: Judicial Abdication to Class Action Mediators,
5 PENN ST. Y.B. ARB. & MEDIATION 162 (2013)..... 40

Duhigg, Charles,

“How Companies Learn Your Secrets,”

N.Y. TIMES MAG., Feb. 16, 2012 27

Eisenberg, Theodore & Geoffrey Miller,

The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and

Empirical Issues, 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004) 41

Federal Judicial Center, *Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and*

Plain Language Guide (2010), available at

[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\\$file/NotC](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/$file/NotC)

[heck.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/$file/NotCheck.pdf) 29

Federal Judicial Center,

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.71 (2004) 16-17

Henderson, William D.,

Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action

Settlements, 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003) 35

Issacharoff, Samuel,

The Governance Problem in Aggregate Litigation,

81 FORDHAM L. REV. 3165 (2013) 19

Janowicz, Tiffaney *et al.*, *Settlement Administration: Impacting Claims Filing Rates*
(Feb. 18, 2014), *available at*
<http://media.straftfordpub.com/products/crafting-class-settlement-notice-programs-due-process-reach-claims-rates-and-more-2014-02-18/presentation.pdf> 30

Lahav, Alexandra,
Fundamental Principles for Class Action Governance, 37 IND. L. REV. 65 (2003) 51

Leslie, Christopher R.,
The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements, 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007) 41

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013ii

O’Quinn, Ryan P. & Thomas Watterson,
Fair is Fair: Reshaping Alaska’s Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act,
28 ALASKA L. REV. 295 (2011) 49

Redish, Martin H. *et al.*,
Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis, 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010) 44

Silver, Charles, *Due Process And The Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here*, 74 TUL. L. REV. 1809 (2000) 22, 39

Tidmarsh, Jay,
Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action,
82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (2013) 45

Wasserman, Rhonda,
Cy Pres In Class Action Settlements,
88 S. CAL. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2014), *available at*
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2413951 49

Wolfman, Brian,
Judges! Stop Deferring to Class-Action Lawyers,
2 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 80 (2013).....
